

CASE No. 23-2311

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

HCI DISTRIBUTION INC. AND ROCK RIVER MANUFACTURING, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MICHAEL T. HILGERS, NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL AND GLEN A.  
WHITE, INTERIM NEBRASKA TAX COMMISSIONER,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska,  
The Honorable District Court Judge John Gerrard  
Case No. 8:18-cv-173

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

MICHAEL T. HILGERS  
*Attorney General*  
ERIC J. HAMILTON  
*Solicitor General*  
JOHN J. SCHOETTLE  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
DANIEL J. MUELLEMAN  
JOSHUA E. DETHLEFSEN  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509  
(402) 471-2682  
Eric.Hamilton@nebraska.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Nebraska enters into the Master Settlement Agreement. ....	5
B. Nebraska enacts escrow and directory laws.....	7
C. HCID and Rock River violate the Escrow and Directory Statutes. ....	9
II. Procedural History .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. HCID and Rock River Must Comply with the Escrow and Directory Statutes Because Their Activities Go Outside the Winnebago Reservation. ....	20
II. HCID and Rock River Did Not Meet Their Burden to Show that the Escrow and Directory Laws Are Unreasonable and Unrelated to State Regulatory Authority.....	26
III. The Escrow and Directory Statutes Are Constitutional Under <i>Bracker</i> Balancing.....	28
A. The state interests are compelling. ....	30

B.	The federal interests are slight.....	33
C.	The tribal interests are slight.....	36
D.	The district court erred by concluding exceptional circumstances were not present.....	42
1.	The heightened exceptional circumstances requirement does not apply. ....	43
2.	Even if required, exceptional circumstances justify the State’s regulation.....	48
IV.	The Directory Requirement is a Valid Minimal Burden on HCID and Rock River.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 610 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	passim
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	39
<i>Crawford v. Van Buren Cnty.</i> , 678 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Dallas v. Am. Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Dep't of Tax'n &amp; Fin. v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	30
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019).....	29, 31, 36
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. Frans</i> , 649 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31, 51

<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>LaCurtis v. Express Med. Transporters, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	29, 35
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead</i> , <i>Rsrv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	5, 52
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	53, 54
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	49
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	32
<i>Omaha Tribe of Nebraska v. Miller</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Iowa 2004) .....	6, 30, 33
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	29, 53

<i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> , 2010 OK 58, , 237 P.3d 199.....	24, 31
<i>State ex rel. Wasden v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> , 155 Idaho 337 (Idaho 2013) .....	24
<i>State of Nebraska v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., et al.</i> , Lancaster County District Court, doc. 573, page 277 (Neb. 1998) .....	6
<i>United States v. Auginash</i> , 266 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	26
<i>Ward v. New York</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	31, 33
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian</i> , <i>Rsrv.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	passim
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982).....	4, 18, 26, 27
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 376 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2341 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26 .....	34
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2701 .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2702 .....	7, 45
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703 .....	passim
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703.01 .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2704 .....	13, 49
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2706 .....	8, 9, 13, 54
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2707 .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2707.01 .....	7, 8, 16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2708.01 .....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2602.05 .....	7, 45
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2602.06 .....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2603 .....	7, 54
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....	38, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	4



**Other Authorities**

87 Fed. Reg. 4,636 (Jan. 28, 2022) .....9

Cohen, Felix, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012) ..... 29

Restatement of the Law of American Indians ..... 35
